



\$~FB-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 1504/2015 & CRL.M.A. 5543/2015, CRL.M.A.
4435/2017, CRL.M.A. 4436/2017
MUKESH SAHNI & ANRPetitioner

Through: Ms. Muskaan Khurana and Mr. Rijul
Seth, Advs for P-1.

versus

D R I & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr Shashank Bajpai (CGSC) with
Ms. Aashna Mehra, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **28.11.2025**

Mr Shashank Bajpai, learned CGSC, enters appearance on behalf of
the Respondent.

Permission is granted to the learned CGSC to file an appropriate
application in accordance with the procedure for getting a copy of the
complete paperbook.

Since a neat question of law is to be decided in the present Petition,
both the parties are directed to exchange their written submissions and file
the same well before the next date of hearing.

List on 20.03.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/Rahul